Technical Information
RFID-Lock 1905
State: 25.10.2021 / Subject to technical modifications / All data without guarantee / (c) W&F-LOCKS GmbH & Co.KG 2021
Product description / instructions for use
Standard mounting options
Recessed mounting options
Assembly / assembly sequence
Setting the direction of rotation

H
V
Order example lock:
(grey with mounted cam)
(Riegel siehe 5.2)
Order example service key:
(matching the lock above)
Front view of the closed lock
R: right hinged doors
L: left hinged doors(Specified when ordering first time)(Special colours on request)
L1905- G - 001  - R - 09 - H
S1905- 001
- 10 -
(if cranked)
Order example transponder:
(Special colors / printing on request)
T1905- KA
KA
NFC-Card 85x54x0,9mm
PVC white
AN
NFC tags 40x32x4mm
ABS black
AB
NFC wristband 15mm wide,
adjustable, silicone black
Order matrix lock / key / transponder
 -11-
Operating and programming instructions
RFID-Lock 1905
General information:
In order to keep energy consumption as low as possible, the locks are generally in sleep mode and must first be
woken up using the ON button for each interaction.
After pressing the ON button, a compatible transponder must be presented within 5 seconds.
If the interruption lasts longer than 5 seconds, the lock is automatically reset to sleep mode. This is indicated by the
red LED with a long beep.
The RFID lock 1905 only works with the transponders issued, certified and initialized by W&F-LOCKS.
(13.56 MHz, MIFARE Ultralight)
The public area of the transponder can be read and written by using an NFC-capable smartphone and a free app.
Using a master code and a command sequence, master transponders can be created with which emergency openings
and / or settings can be made on the lock.
With the appropriate setting, information that is written to the transponder when a lock is closed can be read out using
a smartphone. (e.g. locker number).
Successfully recognized transponders or commands are acknowledged by a short 3-fold green flashing with a deep
beep, unrecognized transponders or commands by a short 3-fold red flashing with a high beep.
Select the operating mode suitable for your application:
Privat-Modus for applications with dedicated lockers
- The lock only accepts the previously trained transponders.
- Each transponder can be taught to any number of locks
- Up to eight transponders can be taught in per lock.
Privat-Modus-A: Transponder only for unlocking, automatic locking after 4 seconds.
Privat-Modus-B: Transponder for unlocking and locking.
Public-Modus for applications with free choice of lockers.
- The lock accepts any user transponder to close it.
- For opening, the lock only accepts the user transponder used for closing.
- Only one lock can be locked per user transponder at a time.
- After an emergency opening with subsequent relocking using a master transponder or service key
  the last saved user transponder remains authorized to open.
- Occupied display in the locked state by flashing red LED every 3 seconds.
- Auto-open timer adjustable.
Examples:
000 = no AUTO-OPEN
060 = AUTO-OPEN after 1 hour
999 = AUTO-OPEN after 16 hours 39 minutes (max.)
Tolerance: ±10%
 -12-